Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SAFETY,
)


)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 07-0020 PO



)

TIMOTHY J. HERNANDEZ,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


The Director of the Department of Public Safety (“the Director”) has cause to discipline Timothy J. Hernandez because he committed the criminal offense of driving while intoxicated.
Procedure


The Director filed a complaint.  Sean P. McCauley, of Steve A.J. Bukaty, Chartered, filed an answer and an amended answer for Hernandez.  The amended answer admits each paragraph of the complaint.  McCauley’s cover letter accompanying the amended answer states that “with the filing of this Amended Answer, there will no longer be a need to conduct the hearing scheduled for July 9, 2007 regarding this matter.”

Assistant Attorney General Chris Fehr appeared on behalf of the Director at the hearing scheduled for July 9, 2007.  Neither Hernandez nor McCauley appeared.  The Director orally moved for a decision without a hearing based on the facts as established by the pleadings.  
Normally, such a motion must be filed no less than 45 days before the hearing.
  The statement in the amended answer’s cover letter indicating no need for the hearing serves to waive the 45-day requirement.  
Findings of Fact


1.
Hernandez holds a Class A peace officer license.  The license is current and active and was so at all relevant times.


2.
On or about November 30, 2005, Hernandez was driving while intoxicated in Jackson County.

3.
When Hernandez saw that he was approaching a DWI checkpoint in Jackson County, he made a U-turn to avoid the checkpoint because he knew that he was intoxicated, and he was stopped by the Highway Patrol.
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear this complaint.
  The Director has the burden of proving that Hernandez has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.


A motion for a decision without a hearing may rely on facts established by the pleadings of the adverse party.
  We grant such a motion when the adverse party’s pleadings establish facts that entitle any party to a favorable decision and no party raises a genuine issue as to such facts.
  Because the Director’s motion for a decision without a hearing relies entirely upon the facts to which Hernandez’s amended answer admits, the motion is in the nature of a motion for judgment on the pleadings.  We use for guidance principles that circuit courts apply to motions for judgment on the pleadings in civil cases.  “A motion for judgment on the pleadings admits the 
truth of all well-pleaded facts in the petition.  However, such a motion does not admit the truth of conclusions of law and matters not well pleaded.”
  Moreover, the requirement of § 621.045.1 that we “shall . . . make findings of fact and conclusions of law” means that we cannot rely on the agreement of the parties as to what constitutes cause for discipline, but must separately and independently determine the facts and cause for discipline.
 

The Director cites § 590.080.1, which states:


The director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:

*   *   *


(2) Has committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.] 

The Director alleges:


6.  On or about November 30, 2005, Respondent was approaching a DWI checkpoint being conducted in Jackson County, Missouri.  Upon seeing the checkpoint Respondent made an illegal “U-Turn” to avoid the checkpoint because he knew he was intoxicated.  This is a crime pursuant to § 304.015, RSMo.


7.  Upon being stopped by a member of the Missouri State Highway Patrol, it was determined that Respondent was Driving While Intoxicated.  This is a crime pursuant to § 577.010, RSMo.


8.  Respondent’s conduct as set forth in paragraphs 6 and 7 violates § 590.080.1(2) RSMo.

Hernandez’s amended answer admits those allegations.
Failure to Drive on Right of Highway

The Director first alleges that Hernandez violated § 304.015.  However, the facts in Complaint paragraph 6 are not well pleaded.  First, the admitted allegations do not allow us to 
determine which of the numerous provisions of § 304.015 Hernandez violated.  Second, the admitted allegations do not allow us to determine whether the violation was an infraction or a criminal offense.

The following provisions in § 304.015 appear most appropriate to the allegations in Complaint paragraph 6:

2. Upon all public roads or highways of sufficient width a vehicle shall be driven upon the right half of the roadway, except as follows:

(1) When overtaking and passing another vehicle proceeding in the same direction pursuant to the rules governing such movement;

(2) When placing a vehicle in position for and when such vehicle is lawfully making a left turn in compliance with the provisions of  sections 304.014 to 304.026 or traffic regulations thereunder or of municipalities;

(3) When the right half of a roadway is closed to traffic while under construction or repair;

(4) Upon a roadway designated by local ordinance as a one-way street and marked or signed for one-way traffic.

3.  It is unlawful to drive any vehicle upon any highway or road which has been divided into two or more roadways by means of a physical barrier or by means of a dividing section or delineated by curbs, lines or other markings on the roadway, except to the right of such barrier or dividing section, or to make any left turn or semicircular or U-turn on any such divided highway, except at an intersection or interchange or at any signed location designated by the state highways and transportation commission or the department of transportation.  The provisions of this subsection shall not apply to emergency vehicles, law enforcement vehicles or to vehicles owned by the commission or the department.
*   *   *


7.  Violation of this section shall be deemed an infraction unless such violation causes an immediate threat of an accident, in which case such violation shall be deemed a class C misdemeanor, 
or unless an accident results from such violation, in which case such violation shall be deemed a class A misdemeanor.

The allegations in Complaint paragraphs 6 and 7 are not specific enough allow us to determine whether Hernandez’s “U-turn” was illegal because it did not fall within one of the exceptions to the requirement of § 304.015.2 to stay on the right half of the roadway or because Hernandez made the turn on a divided highway in violation of § 304.015.3.  In fact, there is no allegation as to whether the roadway was divided or not.  We cannot grant the Director’s motion as to § 304.015 because the facts are not well pleaded.

Even if the facts pled could be construed to establish a violation of § 304.015, we must still deny the Director’s motion.  Section 590.080.1(2) requires that the conduct constitute a “criminal offense” before it serves as cause for discipline.  Section 304.015.7 provides that a violation of § 304.015 is an “infraction,” which is not a crime.
  However, § 304.015.7 also sets forth two aggravating circumstances, either of which renders a violation of that section a misdemeanor, which is a crime.
  The violation is a misdemeanor if it causes “an immediate threat of an accident” or if “an accident results from such violation.”
  Despite this, because Complaint paragraphs 6 and 7 allege no facts to establish either of the aggravating circumstances, the admissions in the amended answer fail to show that Hernandez’s conduct would constitute anything more than an “infraction.”  The commission of an infraction fails to establish cause for discipline under § 590.080.1(2).   

We deny the Director’s motion for a decision without a hearing as to whether Hernandez committed a crime under § 304.015.

Driving While Intoxicated

The Director also alleges that Hernandez committed the crime of driving while intoxicated.  Section 577.010, RSMo 2000, provides:

1.  A person commits the crime of "driving while intoxicated" if he operates a motor vehicle while in an intoxicated or drugged condition.

2.  Driving while intoxicated is for the first offense, a class B misdemeanor. . . .

In Complaint paragraphs 6 and 7, the Director alleges that Hernandez knew he was intoxicated when approaching a DWI checkpoint, made a “U-turn” to avoid it, was apprehended by the Missouri State Highway Patrol, and was determined to have been “driving” while intoxicated.  Although there is no express mention of a “motor vehicle,” the driving of which is a necessary element of the crime of driving while intoxicated, there are sufficient facts admitted in the amended answer for us to conclude that that Hernandez was driving a motor vehicle.  The pleadings establish without dispute that Hernandez was driving a motor vehicle while intoxicated.  Such conduct is at least a Class B misdemeanor.
   

There is cause to discipline Hernandez under § 590.080.1(2) for violating § 577.010, RSMo 2000.


At the hearing, the Director chose to proceed by way of a motion for a decision without a hearing.  The Director gave no indication that he wanted to proceed to another hearing if he failed to prevail on all parts of his motion.  Therefore, this is our final decision.
Summary


There is cause to discipline Hernandez under § 590.080.1(2) for violating 577.010, RSMo 2000.

SO ORDERED on July 13, 2007.



________________________________



TERRY M. JARRETT 


Commissioner
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